AN ORDINANCE

APPOINTING KENNETH COMILLIOUS BELL AS A PART-TIME MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE FOR THE REMAINDER OF A TWO-YEAR TERM EXPIRING APRIL 30, 2020.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the number of full- and part-time Municipal Court Judges was expanded to ten full-time and nine part-time, to address additional staffing needed for court and Magistrate duties; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Court Advisory Committee met on June 12, 2018 to interview the current full-time Municipal Court Judges and selected applicants for full- and part-time Municipal Court Judges and, after finding that each applicant met the qualifications to serve, voted to bring their recommendations forward for full Council consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Committee did not fill all of the part-time positions, leaving two vacant for future nominations; and

WHEREAS, the Committee met on October 9, 2018, to interview the 13 eligible applicants and voted on recommendations for full Council consideration; and

WHEREAS, after review and consideration of the qualifications and performance of the applicants for part-time time Municipal Court Judges, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to appoint the Municipal Court Advisory Committee nominee as a part-time Judge; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Kenneth Comillious Bell is appointed to serve as a part-time Municipal Court Judge for the City of San Antonio Municipal Court for the remainder of terms expiring April 30, 2020.

SECTION 2. Compensation for part-time Judges is \$45.48 per hour worked.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes, or, in the event eight affirmative votes are not received, ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18st day of October 2018.

M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney